6/08 Our policy is one of continued research and development. We therefore reserve
the right to amend, without notice, the specifications given in this document.
N/de 5.4.285.01
®®
97105 Inline
3/2, 5/2 and 5/3 directional valves
Actuation: electromagnetic
Indirectly controlled soft seal spool valves

4 2
14 12
Ordering examples
9710539. 2085. 005. 00
Valve Pilot 6,3 mW electr. connection 00 internal air supply
005 M16 x 1,5 cable gland 0Z external air supply
Pilot in protection class Ex ia II C T4/T6
Type Max. values EEx i Ambient
temperature
Protection
class
*4)
Circuit
diagram
No.
*4) Category II2G, EC-Examination certificate no. PTB 06 ATEX 2001U
Air consumption: home position √ 60 l/h, operating position√ 15 l/h
25 V 150 mA 250 mW
27 V 125 mA 250 mW
2085 2800 ∆ ∫1,45 mA 6,3 mW ∫4,3 V √1,44 V ∫5,2 V √1,2 V 28 V 115 mA 250 mW EEx ia IIC T4 -40 ... +80°C 10
2086 10900 ∆ ∫1,45 mA 23,2 mW ∫16 V √5,4 V √16,8 V √4,7 V 30 V 100 mA 250 mW EEx ia IIC T6 -40 ... +60°C 10
32 V 85 mA 250 mW
Ui li
Pi
(only 2085)
Switch-off
voltage
U off (-25°C)
Rated
current
I on
Resist.
coil
R (+20°C)
Power
P (+20°C)
Switch-off
voltage
U off (+20°C)
Switch-on
voltage
U on (+80°C)
Switch-on
voltage
U on (+20°C)
*1) When ordering please indicate pilot. Code for electrical connection: 005 = M 16 x 1,5, see below
Valve function: APB = All Ports Blocked
6/08Our policy is one of continued research and development. We therefore reserve
the right to amend, without notice, the specifications given in this document.
®®
N/de 5.4.285.06
97105 Inline
3/2, 5/2 and 5/3 directional valves with low power pilot in protection class Ex ia IIC T4/T6,
seals HNBR -25 ... +80°C
Brass body
Stainless steel body
Aluminium anodized body
Symbol Type *1) Port size Function Actuation Weight
(kg)
Dimensions
No.
Symbol
Symbol
9713239 G 1/4 3/2 Solenoid/Spring 2,5 ... 8 1300 0,5 7
9713249 1/4 NPT 3/2 Solenoid/Spring 2,5 ... 8 1300 0,5 7
9713259 G 1/2 3/2 Solenoid/Spring 2,5 ... 8 2600 0,5 8
9713269 1/2 NPT 3/2 Solenoid/Spring 2,5 ... 8 2600 0,5 8
9710239 G 1/4 5/2 Solenoid/Spring 2,5 ... 8 1300 0,7 9
9710249 1/4 NPT 5/2 Solenoid/Spring 2,5 ... 8 1300 0,7 9
9710259 G 1/2 5/2 Solenoid/Spring 2,5 ... 8 2600 0,7 10
9710269 1/2 NPT 5/2 Solenoid/Spring 2,5 ... 8 2600 0,7 10
9711239 G 1/4 5/2 Solenoid/Spring 2,5 ... 8 1300 0,7 11
9711249 1/4 NPT 5/2 Solenoid/Solenoid 2,5 ... 8 1300 0,7 11

4 2
14 12
Ordering examples
9710239. 2085. 005. 00
Valve Pilot 6,3 mW electr. connection 00 internal air supply
005 M16 x 1,5 cable gland 0Z external air supply
Pilot in protection class Ex ia II C T4/T6
Type max. values EEx i Ambient
temperature
Protection
class
*4)
Circuit
diagram
No.
*4) Category II2G, EC-Examination certificate no. PTB 06 ATEX 2001U
Air consumption: home position √ 60 l/h, operating position√ 15 l/h
25 V 150 mA 250 mW
27 V 125 mA 250 mW
2085 2800 ∆ ∫1,45 mA 6,3 mW ∫4,3 V √1,44 V ∫5,2 V √1,2 V 28 V 115 mA 250 mW EEx ia IIC T4 -40 ... +80°C 10
2086 10900 ∆ ∫1,45 mA 23,2 mW ∫16 V √5,4 V √16,8 V √4,7 V 30 V 100 mA 250 mW EEx ia IIC T6 -40 ... +60°C 10
32 V 85 mA 250 mW
Ui li
Pi
(only 2085)
Switch-off
voltage
U off (-25°C)
Rated
current
I on
Resistance
coil
R (+20°C)
Power
P (+20°C)
Switch-off
voltage
U off (+20°C)
Switch-on
voltage
U on (+80°C)
Switch-on
voltage
U on (+20°C)
*1) When ordering please indicate pilot. Code for electrical connection: 005 = M 16 x 1,5, see below
Valve function: APB = All Ports Blocked
6/08 Our policy is one of continued research and development. We therefore reserve
the right to amend, without notice, the specifications given in this document.
N/de 5.4.285.07
®®
97105 Inline
Option selector
971˙˙˙˙.˙˙˙˙.˙˙˙.˙˙
Function Number code
5/2 way valve with spring return 0
5/2 way impuls 1
5/3 way valve with spring return (APB) 2
3/2 way valve with spring return 3
Materials: body/seals Number code
aluminium/HNBR (-25° .... + 80°C)* 2
brass/HNBR (-25° .... + 80°C)* 3
stainless steel/HNBR (-25° .... + 80°C)* 4
aluminium/NBR (-40° .... + 65°C)* 5
brass/NBR (-40° .... + 65°C)* 6
stainless steel/NBR (-40° .... + 65°C)* 7
Port size Number code
G 1/4 3
1/4 NPT 4
G 1/2 5
1/2 NPT 6
Air supply Number code
internal 0

semi automatic (on request) 7
low power pilot (see page 5 and 6) 9
Ordering examples
5/2 directional control valve with spring return,
Port size G 1/4, solenoid in protection class
EEx me, 24 V DC
Type: 9710535.4200.024.00 internal air supply
Type: 9710535.4200.024.0Z external air supply
EEx e cable gland M20x1,5
Type: 0588819
* Certificated valves and temperature ranges see valve table on page 2 and 3
6/08Our policy is one of continued research and development. We therefore reserve
the right to amend, without notice, the specifications given in this document.
®®
N/de 5.4.285.08
97105 Inline
Basic dimensions valves
��
Accessories
For detailed information about connectors see page : N/UK 7.7.002
*1) For indoors use
*2) Useable only with the valves on page 2
Manual override Silencer
0553886 (without detent) *2) 0014600 (G1/4) *1) 0570275
0553887 (with detent)*2) 0014800 (G1/2) *1) 0663303 (with rectifier)
Connectors
1
2 3
2
30
36
34 30,5
53
55
5,
5 30
82
24 40,5
3,
5
1,
5
1,
51 0
~ 164
~ 109
3 1
A
A
3 1
2
55
125,5
61,5
92
95
3,
5
34
32 42
1,
5
~178,5
36
36
58,525
5,5
2 3
1
A
A
A - A
9